

No 19 -

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Jared D. Herrmann,

Petitioner,

v.

Ryan D. McCarthy, Secretary of the Army,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN N. MAHER*
KEVIN J. MIKOLASHEK
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC
26 South 3rd Street, Number 68
Geneva, Illinois 60134
john@maherlegalservices.com
kevin@maherlegalservices.com
Tel: (708) 468-8155

June 22, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEWi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6
STATEMENTii

PROCEEDINGS BELOWii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION10

I. This Court should summarily Dispose of this Matter
by Granting the Petition, Vacating the Judgments
Below, and Remanding to the District Court because
“In Custody” does not Mean actual physical Custody
for Purposes of Section 2241 Federal Habeas Corpus
Subject Matter Jurisdiction for military Members .10

II. Congress and every U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals
has Held that a Certificate of Appealability is not
Required for a Federal Petitioner to Appeal a Section
2241 Habeas Claim20

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX A - *Herrmann v. McCarthy*, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 2008 (9th Cir. January 22, 2020).....1a

APPENDIX B - *Herrmann v. Esper*, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63450 (D. Ariz. April 11, 2019).....2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Resor</i> , 393 U.S. 10 (1968)	3
<i>Brown v. Resor</i> , 407 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1969)	3
<i>Bryan v. Duckworth</i> , 88 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Burriss v. Ryan</i> , 397 F.2d 553 (7th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Capler v. City of Greenville</i> , 422 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	2, 17
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	24
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	18
<i>Dawson v. Scott</i> , 50 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Fernos-Lopez v. Figarella-Lopez</i> , 929 F.2d 20 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 886 (1991)	16
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	17
<i>Forde v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 114 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)	22

<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Justices of the Mun. Court</i> , 382 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	20
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	12
<i>Hoffler v. Bezio</i> , 726 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Jeffers v. Chandler</i> , 253 F.3d 827 (5th Cir.) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1001 (2001)	22
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	12, 17
<i>Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Landry v. Hoepfner</i> , 840 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1988) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> 489 U.S. 1083 (1989)	16
<i>Langella v. Anderson</i> , 612 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 95 S. Ct. 886 (1975)	12
<i>Leonard v. Nix</i> , 55 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	18
<i>Marden v. Purdy</i> , 409 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1969)	16
<i>McAliley v. Birdsong</i> , 451 F.2d 1244 (6th Cir. 1971)	3

<i>McIntosh v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 115 F.3d 809 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>McClain v. United States Bur. of Prisons</i> , 9 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Melton v. Hemingway</i> , 40 F. App’x 44 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Nakell v. Attorney General</i> , 15 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Nowakowski v. New York</i> , 835 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Oyler v. Allenbrand</i> , 23 F.3d 292 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 909 (1994)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	17
<i>Sanchez-Rengifo v. Caraway</i> , 798 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Sawyer v. Holder</i> , 326 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 2003) ...	23
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	10, 11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	24
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	2, 17
<i>Strait v. Laird</i> , 406 U.S. 341 (1972)	18, 19

<i>Sugarman v. Pitzer</i> , 170 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969)	...18
<i>United States v. Cepero</i> , 224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000)21
<i>United States ex rel. Meadows v. New York</i> , 426 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 941 (1971)15
<i>United States Ex. Rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006)14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Re</i> , 372 F.2d 641 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 388 U.S. 912 (1967)15
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015)	...16
<i>Walker v. North Carolina</i> , 262 F. Supp. 102 (W.D.N.C. 1966), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 372 F.2d 129 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 388 U.S. 917 (1967)15
<i>Wilborn v. Mansukhani</i> , 795 F. App'x 157 (4th Cir. 2019)21
Statutory Provisions	
10 U.S.C. § 866 (Article I direct review)5
10 U.S.C. § 867 (Article I discretionary review)6
10 U.S.C. § 892 (reckless endangerment statute)4
10 U.S.C. § 934 (dereliction of duty statute)4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (jurisdiction)1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (Federal question jurisdiction)11, 15, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2241 (Habeas for military statute)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2243 (Court orders for law and justice)	8, 15, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (Certificate of appealability)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (State civilian habeas statute)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (Federal civilian habeas statute)	20, 21, 22

Rules and Regulations

Rule 11 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts	21
Rule 11 of the Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings in the United States District Courts ...	21
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 22(b)	21
